

No. 18-39

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON BOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of Washington*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Erik Pedersen
SKAGIT COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
605 South 3rd Street
Mount Vernon, WA 98274
(360) 416-1600
erikp@co.skagit.wa.us

Counsel for Respondent

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....5

 I. Federal court decisions differ on ex post facto
 claims based upon burdens imposed.....5

 A. Federal cases find in-person registration
 serves a remedial and non-punitive purpose and
 is not punishment.....6

 B. The Sixth Circuit decision *Does #1-5 v.*
 Snyder held residency restrictions had punitive
 effects.8

 II. Registration obligations differ such that
 there is no split among state courts on in-person
 registration meriting review.....9

 A. Washington and other states hold in-
 person reporting with modest registration
 conditions and length are not punishment.....9

B.	The New Hampshire and Maine cases cited by the Petitioner involve greater restrictions which could never be removed.	10
III.	This case presents a poor vehicle because the Petitioner cannot show ex post facto application of the law.	13
A.	The Petitioner’s multiple felony convictions extended his initial registration requirements.	13
B.	The Petitioner’s subsequent failure to register convictions caused the updated registration statute to apply.	13
IV.	The state court decision is correct because the requirement of in-person reporting for transient offenders furthers the regulation.	14
V.	CONCLUSION	15

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX A

Wash. Rev. Code §9A.44.130 (1997)..... 1

APPENDIX B

Wash. Rev. Code §9A.44.140 (1997)..... 6

APPENDIX C

Wash. Rev. Code §9A.44.130 (1999)..... 8

APPENDIX D

Wash. Rev. Code §9A.44.140 (2015)..... 12

APPENDIX E

Wash. Rev. Code §9A.44.130 (2008)..... 14

APPENDIX F

Wash. Rev. Code §9.94A.030 (2008)..... 16

APPENDIX G

Excerpts of Transcript 2/29/2016 17

APPENDIX H

Wash. Rev. Code §9A.44.130 (2015)..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2 nd Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	10, 11, 12
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6 th Cir. 2016)..	8, 9
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F.3d 955 (9 th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Kammerer v. State</i> , 322 P.3d 827 (Wyo. 2014)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza–Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).	6
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10 th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	5, 6, 15
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 408 P.3d 362 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017)	4, 5
<i>State v. Enquist</i> , 256 P.3d 1277 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	9, 10
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	11, 12
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 975 P.2d 584 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	14
<i>States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4 th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11 th Cir. 2011)	7

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.030 (2008)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130 (1997)	2, 11, 13, 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130 (1999)2, 14, 15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130 (2001)3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130 (2008)4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.130 (2015)11
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.140 (1997)2, 4, 10, 12-15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.140 (2015)4, 11, 12
